

NO. 16-60448

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY**

Reagan W. Simpson
rsimpson@yettercoleman.com
Richard B. Farrer
rfarrer@yettercoleman.com
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin St.
Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 632-8000 Telephone
(713) 632-8002 Facsimile

Robert Hogfoss
rhogfoss@hunton.com
Catherine Little
clittle@hunton.com
Annie M. Cook
acook@hunton.com
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Bank of America Plaza
Suite 4100, 600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 888-4000 Telephone
(404) 888-4190 Facsimile

Colin G. Harris
colin.harris@FaegreBD.com
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
1470 Walnut St., Suite 300
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 447-7736 Telephone
(303) 447-7800 Facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Regulations Establish Minimal Standards That Operators Are to Implement Through Their Own Written Programs.....	5
A. Rather Than Prescribing Specific Requirements, PHMSA Has Engaged Third-Party Industry Experts.....	7
B. The Goal of the Integrity Management Regulations and an Operator’s Own Integrity Management Program Is to Prevent Accidents, But an Accident Can Occur Despite Compliance.....	9
II. The Baker Report Is the Only Available Guidance, and EMPCo Faithfully Followed It.....	10
III. PHMSA Has Yet to Articulate a Meaningful Regulatory Standard.....	13
IV. PHMSA Is Not Entitled to Deference for Its “Interpretation” of a Third-Party Report.....	20
V. PHMSA Never Announced Its Current Interpretation of the Regulations Before This Case.	21
A. PHMSA’s Brief Reflects a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Fair Notice Doctrine.	22
B. EMPCo Did Not Have Fair Notice of PHMSA’s New and Litigation-Derived Standard for Determining Susceptibility to Seam Failure. ..	25
VI. PHMSA’s Penalty and Compliance Order Are Unlawful.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
PRAYER.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ASG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	23
<i>Caterpillar Logistics Servs., Inc. v. Solis</i> , 674 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	26
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)).....	23
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Medina Cty. Env'tl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	12
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	26
<i>Trinity Broad. of Florida v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23

United States v. Chrysler Corp.,
158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23

United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,
245 F.Supp.2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....23

Other Authorities

49 C.F.R. §195.3036, 13, 14, 15

49 C.F.R. §195.4525, 6, 26

John F. Kiefner and Willard A. Maxey, *The Benefits and Limitations
of Hydrostatic Testing* (2013)16

PHMSA Frequently Asked Question (FAQ) 6.10,
<https://primis.phmsa.dot.gov/iim/faqs.htm>29

PHMSA, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, “Pipeline Safety: Safety of
Gas Transmission and Gathering Pipelines,” 68 Fed. Reg. 20722
(Apr. 8, 2016)..... 16-17
